

United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan
Southern Division

**The PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL
FOUNDATION**

Plaintiff,

v.

**JANICE M. WINFREY, in her official
capacity as Detroit City Clerk, and
GEORGE AZZOUZ, in his official
capacity as Director of Elections for the
City of Detroit,**

Defendants.

No. 2:19-13638
Hon. David M. Lawson
Mag. Judge Michael J. Hluchaniuk

**PLAINTIFF’S RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS’
MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

Plaintiff Public Interest Legal Foundation herein responds to Defendants’ motion for judgment on the pleadings.

The Foundation’s Complaint states a plausible claim for relief. *Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*, 550 U.S. 544, 570 (2007). Defendants’ motion and memorandum contests facts and their motion should be denied under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure Rule 12(c).

For the reasons contained in the accompanying brief in support of Plaintiff’s response, Defendants’ motion should be denied.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert L. Avers (P75396)
DICKINSON WRIGHT PLLC
350 S. Main Street, Suite 300
Ann Arbor, MI 48104
734-623-1672
ravers@dickinsonwright.com

/s/ Kaylan L. Phillips
Kaylan L. Phillips
PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION
32 E. Washington Street, Suite 1675
Indianapolis, IN 46204
Tel: (317) 203-5599
Fax: (888) 815-5641
kphillips@publicinterestlegal.org
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Dated: April 3, 2020

United States District Court
Eastern District of Michigan
Southern Division

**The PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL
FOUNDATION**

Plaintiff,

v.

**JANICE M. WINFREY, in her official
capacity as Detroit City Clerk, and
GEORGE AZZOUZ, in his official
capacity as Director of Elections for the
City of Detroit,**

Defendants.

No. 2:19-13638
Hon. David M. Lawson
Mag. Judge Michael J. Hluchaniuk

**PLAINTIFF'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

INTRODUCTION.....1

CONCISE STATEMENT OF FACTS2

ARGUMENT6

Standard of Review.....7

 I. Defendants’ Motion Relies on Factual Disputes and Should be Denied...8

 II. The Foundation’s Complaint States a Plausible Claim that Defendants
 Are Failing to Reasonably Maintain Their Voter Rolls.....11

 A. The NVRA Requires Election Officials to Accurately Maintain
 Their Voter Rolls.....12

 B. The Foundation Alleges that Defendants Are Failing to Remove
 Deceased Registrants.....14

 C. Allegations Regarding Implausible Registration Rates Support a
 Finding in the Foundation’s Favor.....18

 III. Consideration of the Defendants’ Outside Evidence Would Require
 Converting Defendants’ Motion to a Summary Judgment Motion.....21

CONCLUSION24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

A.A. v. Walled Lake Consol. Schs, Civil Action No. 16-14214,
2017 WL 2591906 (E.D. Mich. June 15, 2017)11

ACRU v. Clarke County, Miss., Election Commission, No. 2:15-cv-101
(S.D. Miss. Nov. 25, 2015)14

ACRU v. Sheriff/Tax Assessor-Collector McDonald, No. 2:14-cv-00012
(W.D. Tex. Mar. 17, 2015) 14

American Civil Rights Union v. Martinez-Rivera,
166 F. Supp. 3d 779 (W.D. Tex. 2015)6, 18-19

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)8, 14, 21

Beal v. Missouri Pac. R.R.,
312 U.S. 45 (1941)7

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)8, 14, 21

Bellitto v. Snipes,
221 F. Supp. 3d 1354 (S.D. Fla. 2016)6, 15-16

Bowens v. Aftermath Entm’t,
254 F. Supp. 2d 629 (E.D. Mich. 2003)22-24

Drake v. City of Detroit,
266 F. App’x 444 (6th Cir. 2008)15

Fabian v. Fulmer Helmets, Inc.,
628 F.3d 278 (6th Cir. 2010)8

Gooden v. Batz, No. 3:18-cv-302,
2019 WL 3318164 (S.D. Ohio July 22, 2019)23

In re Empyrean Biosciences, Inc. Securities Litigation,
219 F.R.D. 408 (N.D. Ohio 2003)23

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. King,
993 F. Supp. 2d 919 (S.D. Ind. 2012)6, 20

K.S. v. Detroit Pub. Schs, No. 14-12214,
2015 WL 4459340 (E.D. Mich. July 21, 2015)7-8, 18

Lowden v. Cnty. of Clare,
709 F. Supp. 2d 540 (E.D. Mich. 2010)8

Max Arnold & Sons, LLC v. W.L. Hailey & Co.,
452 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2006)21

Mediacom Se. LLC v. BellSouth Telcoms., Inc.,
672 F.3d 396 (6th Cir. 2012)8-9

Merritt v. Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aero. Workers, No. 2:06-CV-14342,
2008 WL 5784439 (E.D. Mich. Sep. 22, 2008)10

Miller v. Currie,
50 F.3d 373 (6th Cir. 1995)14-15, 24

Olivia Marie v. Travelers Cas. Ins. Co. of Am., No. 11-cv-12394,
2011 WL 13220626, at *2 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 15, 2011)23-24

Paskvan v. Cleveland Civil Serv. Comm’n,
946 F.2d 1233 (6th Cir. 1991)7, 18

Ramik v. Darling Int’l, Inc.,
161 F. Supp. 2d 772 (E.D. Mich. 2001)22

Sensations, Inc. v. City of Grand Rapids,
526 F.3d 291 (6th Cir. 2008)23

Simon Prop. Grp. v. Taubman Ctrs.,
240 F. Supp. 2d 642 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....24

Speech First, Inc. v. Schlissel,
939 F.3d 756 (6th Cir. 2019).....11

Voter Integrity Project NC, Inc. v. Wake Cty. Bd. of Elections,
301 F. Supp. 3d 612 (E.D.N.C. 2017)6, 13, 19-20

Wingert v. Warren, No. 05-74144,
2011 WL 1085032 (E.D. Mich. Mar. 23, 2011).....21

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)12
52 U.S.C. § 20501(b)(3)-(4)12
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)2, 12-13
52 U.S.C. § 20510(b)3

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 10(c)22-23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) *passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(c) *passim*
Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)21

OTHER AUTHORITIES

5C Wright & Miller, Federal Practice & Procedure § 1368.....8
